31st March, 2016

Discounted rate (per annum) 7.64% 8.07%

Expected rate of return on plan assets 7.64% 8.07%

Expected rate of future salary increase 5.00% p.a. 5.00% p.a.

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion

and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in employment market.

Annual Report 2016-17148

Transforming. For A New Horizon.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

Amount for current period and previous four periods are as follows:

 ` in Crore

Particulars 2017 31st March, 2016 2015 2014 2013

Gratuity

Defined benefit obligation  139.73  134.06  99.36  74.43  59.39

Plan assets  (135.06)  (96.83)  (41.78)  (41.23)  (33.74)

(Surplus)/Deficit   4.67   37.23   57.58  33.20  25.65

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonable possible changes of the respective assumption occurring at

the end of the reporting period while holding all other assumptions constant:

 ` in Crore

Particulars
For the year ended

31st March, 2017
For the year ended

31st March, 2016

 Discount rate  Increase by 1%  Decrease by 1%  Increase by 1%  Decrease by 1%

 Increase / (decrease) in the defined benefit liability (17.30)  21.14 (16.24)  19.89

 Salary growth rate  Increase by 1%  Decrease by 1% Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

 Increase / (decrease) in the defined benefit liability  21.50 (17.84)  20.32 (16.82)

 Attrition rate  Increase by 1%  Decrease by 1% Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

 Increase / (decrease) in the defined benefit liability  5.98 (6.93)  (6.85) (8.00)

d.  The following table sets out the status of the provident fund plan and the amounts recognised in the

Company’s  Financial Statements as on 31st March, 2017

 ` in Crore

Particulars
2017 Provident Fund

(Funded Plan)
2016 Provident Fund

(Funded Plan)

i. Change in defined benefit obligation

Opening defined benefit obligation  654.84  516.37

Interest cost  56.90  47.18

Current service cost  42.37  45.13

Past Service Cost - -

Employee Contribution  78.09  83.59

Liability transferred in  9.33  11.00

Actuarial (gain)/loss on obligations -  -

Benefits paid (76.67)  (48.69)

Liability at the end of the year  764.86 654.58

ii. Change in fair value of assets

Opening fair value of plan assets  664.83  524.51

Expected return on plan assets  56.90  47.18

Actuarial gain/(loss)  3.28  2.10

Contributions by employer  120.47  128.73

Transfer of plan assets  9.33  11.00

Benefits paid  (76.67)  (48.69)

Closing fair value of plan assets 778.14 664.83

iii. Amount recognised in Balance Sheet

Present value of obligations as at year end  (764.86)  (654.58)

Fair value of plan assets as at year end 778.14  664.83

Corporate Overview 01-21 Statutory Reports  22-95 Financial Statements 96-272

149

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

Standalone Financial Statements

 ` in Crore

Particulars
2017 Provident Fund

(Funded Plan)
2016 Provident Fund

(Funded Plan)

Funded status  (13.28)  (10.25)

Unrecognised actuarial gain/(loss) - -

Net asset/(liability) recognised  -   -

iv. Expenses recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss

Current service cost  42.37  45.13

Past Service Cost  -   -

Interest cost  56.90  47.18

Interest on defined benefit obligation  -   -

Expected return on plan assets  (56.90)  (47.18)

Net actuarial (gain)/loss recognised in the current year  -   -

Transfer of plan assets  -   -

Total expense recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss 42.37 45.13

v. Actual return on plan assets

Expected return on plan assets 56.90  47.18

Actuarial (gain)/loss on plan assets  (3.28)  (2.10)

Actual return on plan assets 53.62 45.08

vi. Asset information

Investment in PSU bonds 368.94  320.62

Investment in Government Securities 331.41  278.89

Bank Special deposit 15.58  15.58

Investment in other securities 24.39  30.57

Private Sector Bonds 4.00  7.11

Equity/Insurer Managed Funds/Mutual Funds 32.82  11.45

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1.00  0.61

Total Assets at the end of the year 778.14 664.83

vii. Principal Actuarial assumptions used

Discounted rate (per annum) 7.64% 8.07%

Expected rate of return on plan assets (per annum) 8.65% 8.80%

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in Actuarial valuation, take

account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as

supply and demand in employment market.

5.00% p.a. 5.00% p.a

viii. Experience adjustments

Defined benefit obligation 764.86  654.58

Plan assets  (778.14)  (664.83)

Deficit/(Surplus)  (13.28)  (10.25)

Experience adjustment on Plan Liabilities -(gain)/loss  -   -

Experience adjustment on Plan assets -gain/(loss) 3.28  2.10

Annual Report 2016-17150

Transforming. For A New Horizon.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

Note 45. Related Party Disclosures
 As per Ind AS-24, “Related Party Disclosures”, the related parties where control exists or where significant influence exists

and with whom transaction have taken place are as below:

A. Subsidiary Companies including step-down subsidiaries and associate companies are as follows:

Sr. No. Name of the Company

Subsidiaries (held directly)

1 Cipla FZE

2 Goldencross Pharma Pvt. Ltd.

3 Cipla (Mauritius) Ltd.

4 Meditab Specialities Pvt. Ltd.

5 Cipla Medpro South Africa Proprietary Ltd.

[…]

future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings.   The Company adopts a policy of ensuring that maximum of

its interest rate risk exposure is at a fixed rate. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial

instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows.

The Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is reported as below:

 ` in Crore

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2017
As at

31st March, 2016

As at

1st April, 2015

Fixed Rate Instruments

Financial Assets 3.78 1.34 5.13

Financial Liabilities - - -

Variable Rate Instruments - - -

Financial Assets - - -

Financial Liabilities  324.26  1131.68  1380.20

Cash Flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Annual Report 2016-17168

Transforming. For A New Horizon.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

 ` in Crore

Particulars
For the year ended

31st March, 2017
For the year ended

31st March, 2016

Impact on Profit / Loss

 Increase  (1.62)  (5.66)

 Decrease  1.62  5.66

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 50 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation

also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures

outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding

during the period.

Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the customer / counter party resulting in a financial loss. The

maximum exposure to the credit risk at the reporting date is carrying value of respective financial assets.

[…]

for its investment in equity instruments.

(c)  De-recognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities

  The Company has elected to apply de-recognition

requirements for financial assets and liabilities under

Ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions occurring

on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

(d)  Classification and measurement of Financial Assets

   The Company has classified the financial assets in

accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and

circumstances that exist on the date of transition to

Ind AS.

(e)  Estimates

  Upon an assessment of the estimates made under

Previous GAAP, the Company has concluded that

there was no necessity to revise such estimates under

Ind AS except as a part of transition where following

estimates were required by Ind AS and not required

by Previous GAAP  Impairment of financial assets

based on expected credit loss model.

Annual Report 2016-17172

Transforming. For A New Horizon.

2. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

 ` in Crore

i) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance

Sheet as at 1st April, 2015
Notes Previous GAAP*

Effect of transition

of Ind AS
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment a 3468.33 (18.52) 3449.81

Capital Work-in-Progress 339.00  -   339.00

Investment Properties 0.33  -   0.33

Intangible Assets 125.29 0.29 125.58

Intangible Assets under Development 21.71  -   21.71

Financial Assets

 Investments c 4036.66 (601.23) 3435.43

 Loans b 290.15 (79.41) 210.74

 Other Financial Assets 81.28 (28.17) 53.11

Current Tax Assets (net) 138.04  -   138.04

Other Non-Current Assets a 148.52 41.23 189.75

8649.31 (685.81) 7963.50

Current Assets

Inventories 3289.20  -   3289.20

Financial Assets

 Investments c 384.11 0.35 384.46

 Trade Receivables 2042.78 (22.89) 2019.89

 Cash and Cash Equivalents 64.34  -   64.34

 Bank Balance other than Cash and Cash Equivalents 18.42  -   18.42

 Loans 12.32  -   12.32

 Other Financial Assets e 24.56 21.71 46.27

Other Current Assets 706.78  -   706.78

6542.51 (0.83) 6541.68

15191.82 (686.64) 14505.18

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

 Share Capital 160.59  -   160.59

 Other Equity g 10929.56 (410.44) 10519.12

11090.15 (410.44) 10679.71

Non-current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

 Borrowings 0.41  -   0.41

 Other Financial Liabilities i 90.00 (13.91) 76.09

Provisions 101.93  -   101.93

Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) h 330.59 (216.06) 114.53

Other Non-current Liabilities l  -   81.16 81.16

522.93 (148.81) 374.12

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

 Borrowings 1380.20  -   1380.20

 Trade Payables 1382.23  -   1382.23

 Other Financial Liabilities i 352.02 (7.48) 344.54

Other Current Liabilities 191.63 7.38 199.01

Provisions d 272.67 (127.30) 145.37

3578.75 (127.40) 3451.35

4101.68 (276.21) 3825.47

15191.83 (686.65) 14505.18

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

Corporate Overview 01-21 Statutory Reports  22-95 Financial Statements 96-272

173

2. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

 ` in Crore

ii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance

Sheet as at 31st March, 2016
Notes Previous GAAP*

Effect of transition

of Ind AS
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment a 3724.44 (22.16) 3702.28

Capital Work-in-Progress 512.81  -   512.81

Investment Properties 0.33  -   0.33

Intangible Assets 121.78 2.05 123.83

Intangible Assets Under Development 37.91  -   37.91

Financial Assets

 Investments c 4317.48 (601.22) 3716.26

 Loans b 282.13 (62.76) 219.37

 Other Financial Assets 68.20 (28.16) 40.04

Current Tax Assets (net) 172.03  -   172.03

Other Non-current Assets a 207.07 39.75 246.82

9444.18 (672.50) 8771.68

Current Assets

Inventories 2918.47  -   2918.47

Financial Assets

 Investments c 539.00 0.52 539.52

 Trade Receivables 1900.85 (4.44) 1896.41

 Cash and Cash Equivalents 39.76  -   39.76

 Bank Balance other than Cash and Cash Equivalents 13.25  -   13.25

 Loans 10.92  -   10.92

 Other Financial Assets e 20.30 5.43 25.73

Other Current Assets 1023.46  (0.15) 1023.31

6466.01 1.36 6467.37

15910.19 (671.14) 15239.05

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

 Share Capital 160.68  -   160.68

 Other Equity g 12178.61 (353.41) 11825.20

12339.29 (353.41) 11985.88

Non-current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

 Borrowings 0.13  -   0.13

 Other Financial Liabilities i 42.12  -   42.12

Provisions 132.00  -   132.00

Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) h 315.45 (279.60) 35.85

Other Non-current Liabilities l  -   88.60 88.60

489.70 (191.00) 298.70

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

 Borrowings 1131.68  -   1131.68

 Trade Payables 990.84  -   990.84

 Other Financial Liabilities i 491.83 (7.81) 484.02

Other Current Liabilities 90.25 8.46 98.71

Provisions d 376.60 (127.38) 249.22

3081.20 (126.73) 2954.47

3570.90 (317.73) 3253.17

15910.19 (671.14) 15239.05

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

Standalone Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016-17174

Transforming. For A New Horizon.

2. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

 ` in Crore

iii)  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of

Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016
Notes

Previous

GAAP*

Effect of transition

of Ind AS
Ind AS

Revenue from Operations

Revenue from Sale of Products k 11887.35 (58.61) 11828.74

Other Operating Income l 298.88 (9.90) 288.98

12186.23 (68.51) 12117.72

Other Income b 259.14 21.16 280.30

12445.37 (47.35) 12398.02

Expenditure

Cost of Materials Consumed 3633.34 - 3633.34

Purchases of stock-in-trade 1037.56 - 1037.56

 Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods,

Work-in-Progress and Stock-in-Trade

228.35 - 228.35

Employee Benefits Expenses f 1789.65 (11.09) 1778.56

Finance Costs i 132.52 14.55 147.07

Depreciation, Impairment and Amortisation Expenses a 440.81 1.88 442.69

Other Expenses k 3443.61 (57.13) 3386.48

Impairment of Investment - - -

10705.84 (51.79) 10654.05

Profit Before Tax 1739.53 4.44 1743.97

Tax expenses

Current Tax (net) 356.64 - 356.64

Deferred Tax Charge/(credit) h (15.14) (59.83) (74.97)

Profit for the Year 1398.03 64.27 1462.30

Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)

  (i)  Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of

Profit and Loss

f - (10.71) (10.71)

  (ii)  Income tax relating to items that will not be

reclassified statement of Profit and Loss

h - 3.71 3.71

Other Comprehensive Profit/(Loss) for the Year - (7.00) (7.00)

Total Comprehensive Income for the period 1398.03 57.27 1455.30

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

Corporate Overview 01-21 Statutory Reports  22-95 Financial Statements 96-272

175

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

Standalone Financial Statements

2. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

iv). Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2016

 ` in Crore

Nature of Adjustments Note  31st March, 2016

Net Profit / (Loss) as per Previous GAAP 1398.03

Actuarial (gain)/Loss reclassified to Other Comprehensive Income f 10.71